
22-1726

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MARINA SOLIMAN, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SUBWAY FRANCHISE ADVERTISING FUND TRUST, LTD.,
Defendant-Appellee,

Does, 1 through 20, inclusive, and each of them.
Defendant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Connecticut in Case No. 3:19-cv-00592-JAM
Judge Jeffrey A. Meyer

**APPELLANT MARINA SOLIMAN'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN
BANC**

**LAW OFFICES OF TODD M. FRIEDMAN,
P.C.**

Todd M. Friedman (SBN 216752)
Adrian R. Bacon (SBN 280332)
21031 Ventura Blvd, Suite 340
Woodland Hills, CA 91364
Phone: 323-306-4234
Fax: 866-633-0228
tfriedman@toddfllaw.com
abacon@toddfllaw.com

WOCL & LEYDON, L.L.C.

Brenden P. Leydon, Esq. (CT16026)
80 Fourth Street
Stamford, CT 06905
Telephone: (203) 324-6164
Facsimile: (203) 324-1407
BLeydon@toohervocol.com
FEDERAL BAR NO.: CT16026
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 35 STATEMENT AND INTRODUCTION1

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

REASONS FOR EN BANC REVIEW.....8

I. The Definition of ATDS is an Important Developing Question of Law...8

**II. *En Banc* Rehearing Should Be Granted to Correct Inconsistencies
 Between the Panel Majority's Opinion, *Facebook* and the Plain Text of the
 TCPA10**

**III. Judge Nardacci's Well-Reasoned Dissent Demonstrates a Split Among
 Courts Interpreting ATDS That Should Be Addressed *En Banc*.....15**

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACA International v. Federal Communications Commission, 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)10

Atkinson v. Pro Custom Solar LCC, No. SA-21-cv-178-OLG, 2021 WL 2669558 (W.D. Tex. June 16, 2021).....18

Bank v. Digital Media Solutions, Inc., No. 22-cv-293- 2023 WL 1766210 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2023).....18

Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc., 140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020)8

Daschbach v. Rocket Mortg., LLC, No. 22-cv-346-JL, 2023 WL 2599955 (D.N.H. Mar. 22, 2023).....19

Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid, 141 S.Ct. 1163 (2021)..... passim

Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC, 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018) 4, 9, 11, 14

Montanez v. Future Vision Brain Bank, LLC, 536 F.Supp.3d 828 (D. Colo. 2021)18

Soliman v. Subway Franchisee Advertising Fund Trust, Ltd., No. 22-1726-cv, 2024 WL 2097361 (2d Cir. May 10, 2024)..... passim

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)(A)12

Other Authorities

18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003).....8

23 F.C.C. Rcd. 559 (Jan. 4, 2008).....8

30 F.C.C. Rcd. 7961 (2015).....8

7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (F.C.C. September 17, 1992).....8

*Telemarketing Practices: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Telecomm.s & Fin. Of
the H. Comm. On Energy & Commerce on H.R. 628, H.R. 2131, & H.R. 2184,
101st Cong. 111 (1991)*15

Rules

F.R.A.P. 40(a)(1).....5
F.R.A.P. 35(a)5
F.R.A.P. 35(b).....5
F.R.A.P. 35(c)5
